ФЕДЕРАЦИЯ ПЧЕЛОВОДЧЕСКИХ ОРГАНИЗАЦИЙ "АПИСЛАВИЯ"



FEDERATION OF THE BEEKEEPING ORGANIZATIONS "APISLAVIA"

Республика Словакия, 842 08 Братислава 4 ул.Сврчиа, № 14, факс: +421 2 654 20 303, тел.: +421 2 654 21 460, 654 27 944 Republic Slovakia, 842 08 Bratislava 4 Street. Srvcia, №14, Fax: 421 2 654 20 303, Ph.: 421 2 654 21 460, 654 27 944

FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES

approved at the 17th Apislavia Congress, which should be followed by the management, national beekeeping associations and unions, as well as Apislavia's members when complying with the Statute and resolutions made at Apislavia Congresses and General Assembly.

Article 1. Membership fees shall be paid by 30 April of the current year.

Article 2. The members who do not comply with Article 1 are not eligible to vote at Congresses and General Assembly.

Article 3. The Status of the members who do not comply with Article 1 shall be discussed at Apislavia Congresses.

Article 4. The financial resources received by the Secretariat as membership fees may be spent to pay:

- a. Apislavia's fee for membership in Apimondia;
- b. for participation of two Apislavia's representatives in the Apimondia's Congresses, provided the conditions have been created for advertising the activities of Apislavia and its member countries;
- c. for a two-day business trip to Bratislava of the Chairman of the Audit Commission within a month before the regular Apislavia Congress;
- d. for designing Apislavia's web page;
- e. for the Secretariat's postal expenses, when it needs to mail original copies of the documents to the member countries;
- f. for the Secretariat's Internet expenses.

All these expenses are detailed in the annual financial plan.

Article 5. Every Apislavia's member country which receives materials from the Secretariat for approval shall forward its response within 30 days. If there are no comments on the materials, the answers can be very short.

Article 6. The Secretariat shall regularly monitor the exchange of papers and magazines between the countries.

Article 7. We ask FIITEA General Director, as Apislavia's member, to help with provision of Apislavia advertising stand at Apimondia Congresses at preferential prices.

Secretary General: Y. Toporcak

President: St. Stefanov